

12 June 2009

CD 28/09

The General Manager Manly Council PO Box 82 MANLY NSW 1655

Dear Sir/Madam,

SHOP 24, 197-215 CONDAMINE STREET, BALGOWLAH COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE NO: 29668 FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE NO: 29668



City Plan Services have issued a Final Occupation Certificate for the above-mentioned project under Section 109H of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Please find enclosed the following documentation:

- Final Occupation Certificate No. OC 29668
- Documentation used to determine the occupation certificate
- A cheque for Council's registration fee

Should you need to discuss any issues, please do not hesitate to contact the Project Building Surveyor Adam DeLooze on 8270-3500.

Yours faithfully

Brendan Bennett Managing Director

Encl

Augment-/
Payment-/
CERTIFIER

R. 619348





Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah Final Occupation Certificate No. 29668





FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE NO. FOC 29668

Issued under Part 4A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 109C(1)(C) and 109H (Occupation/Use of a New Building)

APPLICANT

Name: **DemCorp Australia Pty Ltd**

6 Carrington Road Guildford NSW 2161 Address of applicant:

Contact Details: Phone: (02) 9632 1066 Fax: (02) 9632 1157

OWNER

Stockland Trust Management Ltd Name:

Level 25, 133 Castlereagh St, Sydney 2000 Address: Phone: (02) 9035 2000 Fax: (02) 8988 2000 Contact Details:

RELEVANT CONSENTS

Manly Council Consent Authority/Local Government Area: CDC 29668 Complying Development Certificate No: 30/04/09 Date of Complying Development Certificate:

PROPOSAL

Address of Development: Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah

Class 6 **Building Classification:** Type of Construction: Type A

Scope of building works covered by this Notice: Fitout to bookshop

Schedule 1 Attachments: Schedule 2 Fire Safety Schedule: Nil

Exclusions:

Brendan Bennett for and on behalf of PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY

City Plan Services Pty Ltd

BPB 0027 ACCREDITATION BODY

That I. Brendan Bennett, as the certifying authority, for and on behalf of City Plan Services Pty Ltd certify that:

- I have been appointed as the Principal Certifying Authority under s109E;
- A current Development Consent or Complying Development Certificate is in force with respect to the building;
- A Construction Certificate has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building;
- The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its Classification under the Building Code of Australia:
- Where required, a final Fire Safety Certificate has been issued for the building;
- Where required, a report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades has been considered.

DATED THIS 12th June 2009 day

Brendan Bennet

Managing Director

NB: Prior to the commencement of work S81A(2)(b)(i) and (ii) and (b2)(i) and (iii) and (iii) and (c) of the Environment Planning and Assessment Act 1979 must be satisfied.



SCHEDULE 1

1. Attachments to the Occupation Certificate

Title	Prepared By	Reference	Date
Occupation Certificate Application	Demcorp Australia P/L	=	11/06/09
Final Inspection Report	City Plan Services	29668	10/06/09
Final Fire Safety Certificate - ewis	Ray Deeb		10/06/09
Installation Certificate - electrical	Balian Electrical Pty Ltd	-	09/06/09
Installation Certificate - glass	Alexandria Glass P/L	=	11/06/09
Final Fire Safety Certificate - portable fire extinguishers	Anthony Frew	-	09/06/09
Installation Certificate - window frames/sliding doors - book shelving support posts - light fitting support beams	DM Custom Fabrication		27/05/09
Installation Certificate - hydraulic services	Boone & Willard Plumbing	=	25/05/09
Tenancy Handover Schedule	1-		128
Compliance Certificate - plaster board & steel stud works	V.Viewfield Pty Ltd	-	26/05/09
Installation Certificate - interior lighting	Balian Electrical Pty Ltd	I-I	09/06/09
Installation Certificate - mechanical services	Baratech Air Conditioning	-	04/06/09
Installation Certificate - fire sprinklers - fire hydrant & - fire extinguishers	Tyco Fire & Security	-	28/05/09
Certificate of Compliance - floor sealing system	Braemar Floor Protection Pty Ltd	-	03/06/09
Test Report - floorings	AWTA Textile Testing	7-530721-AQ	14/09/04
Technical Information - broadloom	Gibbon Group	-	-
Installation Certificate - emergency lighting	Balian Electrical Pty Ltd	•	02/06/06
Compliance Certificate - steel frames	Alexandria Glass Pty Ltd	=	26/05/09
Stockland Service Checklist	Stockland	-	03/04/09
Final Fire Safety Certificate - fire seals	Paul Berkelouw	E	11/06/09
Final Fire Safety Certificate - automatic fire suppression system - emergency lighting - ewis - exit sigs - fire seals - portable fire extinguishers - mechanical air handling system - smoke baffles between retail mall &	Paul Berkelouw	-	11/06/09





SCHEDULE 2 FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE

FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE	
Access Panels, doors and hoppers to fire resisting shaft	BCA 2006 C3.13; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.13; AS1905.1-2005, AS1905.2-2005	-
Automatic activation and manual controls for retail systems	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Automatic fail safe devices	BCA 2006 Part C3 & D2.21; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 Part C3 & D2.21	-
Automatic fire detection and alarm system, including mimic panels + red strobe light	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2a; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2, Spec E2.2a; AS1670.1-2004; AS3786-1993; as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Automatic fire suppression system (sprinkler)	BCA 2006 E1.5, Spec E1.5; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.5, Spec E1.5; AS2118.1-1999 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	BCA 2006 E1.5, Spec E1.5; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.5, Spec E1.5; AS2118.1-1999 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Automatic sliding door operation at mall entries/exits	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Carpark & retail smoke detection – connection to approved monitoring to a fire station dispatch centre	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Carpark travel distances	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	_
Building occupant warning system	BCA2006 Spec E2.2a as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Egress door for after hours staff	BCA 2006 D2.19, D2.20 & D2.21 and Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Egress path marking on floor of back of house + storage areas and loading dock	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Emergency lighting	BCA 2006 E4.2, E4.4; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.2, E4.4; AS/NZS2293.1-2005	BCA 2006 E4.2, E4.4; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.2, E4.4; AS/NZS2293.1-2005





PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE BCA 2006 E3.4 & AS1735.2-1997 &	
3CA 2006 F3 4 & AS1735 2-1997 &	
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	_
AS4428.4-2004 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8	BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, AS4428.4-2004 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
CA 2006 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; Building community club & Building G Gym CA 2008 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; AS/NZS2293.1-2005 & Alternative Colution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	BCA 2006 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; AS/NZS2293.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
3CA 2006 E1.8 & Spec E1.8	-
204 2002 00 40 00 45 D 11/	50-520
AS/NZS1668.1-1998, AS1668.2-1991, AS1682.1-1990, AS1682.2-1990 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	
3CA 2006 Spec C3.4; Building L community club & Building G Gym 3CA 2008 Spec C3.4; AS1905.1- 2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	
BCA 2006 E1.3; Building Loommunity club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.3; AS2419.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	_
BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; & Alternative Colution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
	lated 08.04.09 Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 ated 08.04.09 BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, AS4428.4-2004 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 ated 08.04.09 BCA 2006 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; Building a community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; AS/NZS2293.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 8.04.09 BCA 2006 E1.8 & Spec E1.8 BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15; AS/NZS1668.1-1998, AS1668.2-991, AS1682.1-1990, AS1682.2-990 & Alternative Solution Report repared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 BCA 2006 Spec C3.4; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 Spec C3.4; AS1905.1-005 & Alternative Solution Report repared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 BCA 2008 E1.3; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.3; AS2419.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.3; AS2419.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 ated 08.04.09 BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15; Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12,



FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE	
Fire separation loading dock from retail	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Fire Separation of tower B & D together with basement carpark + podium level from buildings C, E, F, G, H + L - Horizontal fire separations - Vertical fire separations - Lift doors - Smoke guard containment system - External wall separation and protection of openings	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	_
Gates within security fence in carpark	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Hose reel system	BCA 2006 E1.4; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.4; & AS2441-2005 Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Lightweight construction	BCA 2006 C1.8 & Spec C1.8; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C1.8 & Spec C1.8	<u>-</u>
Major stores (>1,000 m2) ventilation systems	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Make up air for retail smoke exhaust	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Maximum travel distance to single exit or point of choice	BCA 2006 Section D as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Maximum travel distances in retail mall & major tenancies (>1,000 m2)	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Maximum travel distances for individual smaller tenancies (<1,000 m2)	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Mechanical air handling system	BCA 2006 E2.2; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2; AS/NZS1668.1-1998 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	BCA 2006 E2.2; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2; AS/NZS1668.1-1998 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Operation of louvers and doors within the rooflight/pavilion over the escalators to the plaza level and provision of an exit door within this area	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-





FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE	
Portable fire extinguishers	BCA 2006 E1.6; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.6 & AS2444-2004	BCA 2006 E1.6; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.6 & AS2444-2004
Retail Population + Exit widths	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	
Power supply for retail smoke exhaust	BCA 2008 E2.2b and AS/NZ\$1668.1-1998 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Retail ceiling heights	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	
Separation of escalators & lifts shops connecting carpark levels + retail levels	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Separation of retail amenities from fire isolated passageway R09	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Smoke baffles between retail mall and specialty shops	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke baffles to Coles tenancy	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Smoke baffles to mini major	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Smoke control System	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2b & AS1668.1 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	_
Smoke dampers	BCA 2006 E2.2	-
Smoke detectors and heat detectors	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2a & AS1670.1-2004, AS3786-1993 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Smoke doors	BCA 2006 Spec C3.4	•
Smoke exhaust for major tenancies	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Smoke exhaust system for retail & mall	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Smoke guard containment curtains to lift doors in carpark and retail levels where the shafts also connect storeys above the podium	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	



	200 TT 10	
FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE	
Smoke seals + doors	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Smoke separation of retail tenancies smaller than 1,000 m2	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Stair pressurisation including stair F1 + Building G stair	BCA 2006 E2.3, AS1668.1-2004 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	_
Supply air shut down in retail	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Supplementary block plans installed in all fire isolated stairs at each carpark level	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Vertical separation of openings in external walls Towers A, C, E, F, G & H	BCA2006 C2.6 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Wall wetting sprinkler and drencher systems	BCA 2006 C3.4 & D1.7 & & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-
Warning and operational signs	EPA Regulation (reg 183), BCA E3.3 (lifts), D2.23 Signs on exit doors	
Deletion of zone smoke control system	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	•
Unprotected load bearing internal and external steel columns of the podium roof structure above the lift and escalator	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09	-



OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

Made under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 109C(1)(c) & 109H

TVDE OF	
TYPE OF APPLICATION Tick Appropriate Boxes	Interim Certificate
Her ybbiobila € 80X62	Final Certificate
pi	Change of Building Use of an Existing Building
	Occupation/Use of a New Building
IDENTIFICATION OF BUILDING	The second secon
on boilding	Address 197-205
	Address 197-215 CONDAMINE ST. Lot, DP/MPS etc. STOP 24
	O Company of the comp
	Suburb or town BALGOWLAH Post Code 2093
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT	The Whatter of the Control of the Co
Detailed Description:	ROOK SHOP
	PSACGOLAN SHOCKLANDS
	SHOPPING CONTRE
REVELEVANT CONSENTS	- CENTRE
Development Consent:	The first of the first of the control of the state of the control of the state of t
	DA No.
Construction Certificate;	CC No. Date
APPLICANT	Date
	Name Kay Deed Company Dencor Mikela M
	company person / Nakula //
	Address 6 CARRINGNU RD
	Suburb or town JUIL FOLD Post Code 2 161
	Post Code 2 (67)
	Phone B/H (02) 9632 1066 Fax No 9632 1157.
	Mobile 04/8283 489 Emai Idebpdencopeon a
As the applicant, I/we hereby;	
1. Submit this Occupation Certificate Apolica	oliog undostha. Co. :
determination by the Principal Certifying A	elion under the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979, for Authority.
3. Attach a Fire Safety Conflicts with	Authority. But in accordance with the relevant Development Consent By ant, for the subject building.
Schedule.	ed in accordance with the relevant Development Consent Evant, for the subject building work in accordance with the Fire Salety
	a I I
Signature of applicant:	2011
and-ore or applicant:	Sign 1 Dato / 1/6/09





INSPECTION REPORT

This inspection report is a record of a certified stage inspection or any other inspection carried out, because it was required by the Principal Certifying Authority, in accordance with Clause 162B of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000, and a copy shall be retained by the Principal Certifying Authority for a period of not less than 15 years from the date of the inspection.

CDC No.	:	29668		-	
PCA	: Brendan Bennett, BPB0027			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Site Address	:	Shop 24, 197-215 Co	hop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah		
Inspection Type : Final		alia -			
Date Inspected	1	10.06.09	.09 Time Requested:		

RESULT OF INSPECTION

Works have been completed in accordance with the CDC approved plans and are satisfactory.

Signature

Inspected by : Brendan Bennett

Accreditation No. : BPB0027

Date : 10.06.09



Final/Interim Fire Safety Certificate

issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 Clause 170 and 173

Certificate

Type of Certificate				
(See Note 1)		Interim	\square	Final
Certificate Name Owner/Agent	l D	AY DEEB		
a someone of the same of the s	- 10 10 70 			
Address	Of	6 CARRINGTON ROAD GUIL	DFOR	D NSW 2161
	Cer	tify that		
	(a)	Each of the essential fire mea	sures	listed below:
(See Note 2 Assessment	•		on (ch	osen by me) who was properly
Requirements)		qualified to do so, and		Participation (A) recorded accompany accompany
	٠	was found, when it was asses		o have been properly erforming to a standard not less
		than that required by the most		
		attached) for the building for v		
(See Note 3 relevant fire				
safety Schedule)	(h)	The information contained in t	his ca	rtificate is to the best of my
		knowledge and belief, true and		
46		, <u> </u>		
Identification of Building	107	– 215 Condamine Street		
		gowlah NSW 2093		
		90		
Particulars of Building				
	Des	scription of Part: Shop No 24_		
Date of Assessment	10	O th JUNE 2009		
		(4)		
Owner's Details	-			
Name	Sto	ckland Trust Management Ltd		
		The Francisco Control		
Address	<u>Lev</u>	el 25, 133 Castlereagh Street,	Sydn	ey



Essential Fire Safety Measures (See Note 3)

Measure Sta	andard of Performance
FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE
Emergency warning and intercommunication system	BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, AS4428.4-2004 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Date of Certificate

dated this 10th day of JUNE 2009

Signature

Owner/Agent

- * A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to Council and the Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades.
- * A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the building.

Full Name:

RAY DEEB

Qualifications and Experience: BUILDER 18 YEARS L/N141397C

Address: 6 CARRINTON ROAD GUILDFORD NSW 2161

Phone numbers:

Bus: 02 9632 1066

Fax: 02 9632 1157

Mob:0418 283 489



INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

ADDRESS: 197 - 215 Condamone Street, Balgowlah

PROJECT: Stocklands, Balgowlah

Shop 24

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2 of the Building Code of Australia, Volume 1.
(Name) (Firm)
99 CABBAGE TREE RD BAYLOW 2104
(Address) hereby certify:-
That the Electrical installed in the building (Building work/element) project comply with:-
a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,
BCA J8.2, J8.3, J6.4, J6.5 & J6.6
b) The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited Certifier and released for construction.
 The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia (Specification A1.3)
d) The following Australian Standards
e) Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification:
······································
f) Exclusions: YES/NO
Full Name: DICRAN ROMAN
Address: 99 PARBAGE TRUE RY DAYLON 2104
Phone numbers: Bus 99173019 Fax 95400468 Mob. 0412417792
Signature Date 9-6.09.



INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: Stocklands, Balgowlah
ADDRESS: 197 - 215 Condamone Street, Balgowlah

Shop 24	
Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2 of the B	1 1 5 7
(Name) Komes of Ale	randria Glass P/L
	Waterloo 2017
heraby certify:-	*
That the Glass In buildings Sup 24 in project comply with:-	nstalled in the building (Building work/element)
a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code	of Australia,
BCA B1.4	
b) The architectural/services/structural plans a Certifier and released for construction.	and specifications approved by the Accredited
c) The relevant Australian Standards listed in (Specification A1.3)	the Building Code of Australia
d) The following Australian Standards AS1288	3- 2006
e) Other practices or standards relied upon to	r this certification:
f) Exclusions (NO	BIHLIA DOMINIA MARINA MARIA MA
Full Name: Roberto Romeo.	
Qualifications and experience: Cazida	- 10 yrs
Address: 2/287 Botany	2d Water/oo
Phone numbers: Bus 9310 1720 Ra	x9310183/ Mob
Signature	Date 11-6-09



Final/Interim Fire Safety Certificate issued under the

Address

Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 Clause 170 and 173

Certificate Type of Certificate ☑ Final Interim (See Note 1) Certificate Name Owner/Agent Address Certify that (a) Each of the essential fire measures listed below: has been assessed by a person (chosen by me) who was properly (See Note 2 Assessment qualified to do so, and Requirements) was found, when it was assessed, to have been properly implemented and to be capable of performing to a standard not less than that required by the most recent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the building for which the certificate is issued. (See Note 3 relevant fire safety Schedule) (b) The information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate. Identification of Building 197 – 215 Condamine Street Balgowlah NSW 2093 Particulars of Building Description of Part: Shop No 916109 Date of Assessment Owner's Details Stockland Trust Management Ltd Name

Level 25, 133 Castlereagh Street, Sydney



Essential Fire Safety				
Measures (See Note 3)	Measure Sta	Measure Standard of Performance		
	FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE		
	Portable fire extinguishers	BCA 2008 E1.6 & AS2444-2004		
Date of Certificate	dated this 9 44	lay of June 2009		
Signature		A		
	Oyae	7/Agefit /		
 A copy of this certificate togethe Commissioner of the New Sout 	er with the relevant fire safety schedule mu h Wales Fire Brigades	ist be forwarded to Council and the		
* A copy of this certificate together Full Name: ANHO		ist be prominently displayed in the building.		
Full Name:/				
Qualifications and Experienc	e 24 years N	SW Fire Brigade		
Address: 97 Rya	e 24 years N ~ Place Benea	~ Hall		
J	_ 6</td <td>396035 Mob. 0405537470</td>	396035 Mob. 0405537470		
Phone numbers:	Bus: Fax: ./	ー / ユニュュ Mop: ハニ ニュ ラフ / ケ / 〇		



ANNUAL/SUPPLEMENTARY FIRE SAFETY STATEMENT under Part 9 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

	X Annual Supplementary (Tick One)				
*Annual statement					
name agent	Anthony Frew				
	Of 97 Ryan Place, Beacon Hill NSW 2100				
	Certify: (a) That each essential fire safety measure specified in this statement has been assessed by a properly qualified person and was found, when it was assessed, to be capable of performing: (i) in the case of an essential fire safety measure applicable by virtue of a fire safety schedule, to a standard no less than that specified in the schedule, or (ii) in the case of an essential fire safety measure applicable otherwise than by virtue of a tire safety schedule, to a standard no less than that to which the measure was originally designed and implemented, and (b) the building has been inspected by a properly qualified person and was found, when it was inspected, to be in a condition that did not disclose any grounds for a prosecution under Division 7 and (c) the information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate.				
*Delete if this does not apply) supplementary statement name owner/agent	DELETE				
address					
(*Delete if this does not apply)	 Certify: (a) that each critical fire safety measure specified in this statement has been assessed by a properly qualified person and was found, when it was assessed, to be capable of performing to at least the standard required by the current fire safety schedule for the building for which this statement is issued. (b) the information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate. 				
dentification of	House/unit no or name - Shop 24				
puilding	Street - Balgowlah Village Suburb - Balgowlah				
Location	Description of part (where applicable)				
	Whale -				
Owner's details	Cordeaux Creek P/L				
Vame	C/- Berkelouw Books, Bendooley, Old Humc Highway Berrima. NSW 2577				
vame	TO SERVING A POUND DERIGODIES, VIG FIRMS HIGHWAY RESTING INSW 7577				



Essential/critical fire safety measures	Measure	date assessed standard	of performance
	Portable Fire Extinguis	hers 3/6/09 AS 2444	(2001)
	,		
	× ,	3	
		Track of the state	
Date on which building or part of building was inspected	Dated this 3rd	day of June	2009
Date of statement	Dated this 3rd	day of June	1 2009
Authorisation	Anthony Frew		47
	Print Name	oyater/agent	Signatore

FALSE' OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS

A person is guilty of an offence if the person makes any statement, knowing it to be false or misleading in an important respect, in or in connection with any document lodged with a consent authority or certifying authority for the purposes of the Act or this Regulation. (Clause 281 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000)

NOTES

* A copy of this statement (together with a copy of the current fire safety schedule) must be forwarded to the Council and the Fire Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades, Fire Safety Division, Locked Bug 12, PO GREENACRE NSW 2190

A copy of this ctatement (together with a copy of the current fire safety schedule) must be prominently displayed in the building.



DM CUSTOM FABRICATION

27/5/09

23 wirraway PL

Huntington Hights NSW 2767

PH 0418 230 512

FAX 96227528

ABN 76 594 321 030

Job site: Stocklands village Balgowlah

Client: Berkelouw book shop

Job description:

Supply - Install Shop front window frames/sliding doors

Supply- Install Book Shelving Support Posts

Supply- Install Light fitting support beams

All works and materials required are in accordance with Australia standard for the above works.

Please find listed below the codes which govern these works.

AS/ 3679, AS/ 1163, AS/ 1554



INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION / RETAIL TENANCIES

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Pursuant	t to the provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1.
	tin GealeofBoone & Willard Plumbing f Certifier) (Firm)
	Unit 13 / 5 Meridian PI. Baulkham Hills(Address)
hereby c	ertify:-
That the comply w	eHydraulic services(building work/element) installed in the building project with:-
a) Th	e relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,

	e architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited ertifier and released for construction.
	ne relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia pecification A1.3)
d) Th	ne following Australian Standards:AS 3500
e) Ot	ther practices or standards relied upon for this certification:

f) Ex	cclusions: NO
Full Nan	ne of Certifier:Justin Geale
Qualific	ations and experience:20 years Licenced Plumber
Address	s of Certifier: Unit 13 / 5 Meridian Pl. Baulkham Hills
Phone r	numbers: Bus8883 0177Fax9836 4930Mob0419 402 621
Signatu	re:



The Village, Balgowlah

Tenancy Handover Schedule

Stockland Shop	Tenancy Name
Coles	Coles
Vintage Cellars	Vintage Cellars
Shop K01	Cas Dei Café
Shop K02	
Shop K03	
Shop K04	Norton St
Shop K05	
Shop 1	Veronika Maine
Shop 2/3	Witchery
Shop 4	The Sportscraft
Shop 5	Laura Ashley
Shop 6	Nine West
Shop 0	Lorna Jane
Shop 7	Okaidi
Shop 8	
Shop 9	Escape Active Skinbar
Shop 10	Escape Active Skinbar
Shop 11	Neo Nails
Shop 12	Westpac
Shop 13	Mr Minit
Shop 14	Lawrence Dry Cleaners
Shop 15	Moreish Foods
Shop 16	balgowlah seafood
Shop 17	Bakers Delight
Shop 18	Balgowlah Café
Shop 19/20	Adairs
Shop 21	Dick smith
Shop 22	Dick smith
Shop 23	Fab cards & Gifts
Shop 24	Book Shop
Shop 25	29 Dare
Shop 26	Nina,s
Shop 27	Sunday Rose
Shop 28	Flight Centre
Shop 29	Flowers for Everybody
Shop 30/31	La Petite Lorraine
Shop 32/33	Prime Quality Meats
Shop 34	Healthy Life
Shop 35	Sushi Bar
Shop 36	Michels Patisserie
Shop 37	OPSM
Shop 38	3 Mobile
Shop 39	John Brennan Hair Telstra
Shop 40 Shop 41	EB Games
	Kodak Express
Shop 42	
Shop 43	Mandarin Massage
Shop 44	Leading Edge
Shop 45/46	Lin & Barrett
Shop 47	Blue Illusion



		<u></u>
Shop 48	Eyedonist	1
Shop 49	Optus	
Shop 50	Take Away Foods	
Shop 51	Take Away Foods	
Shop 61	V 00 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30	Level 1
Shop 62		Level 1
Shop 63/64		Level 1
Shop 65		Level 1
Shop 66	300	Level 1
Shop 67	Fitness First	Level 1
Shop 68		Level 1
Shop 69		Level 1
Shop 70		Level 1
Shop 71	Centre M'ment	Level 1
Shop 72	Norton St Grocer	_
Shop 73	Pharmacy Select	
Shop 75	Supanews	

Note: Fitout durations are calculated based on completion of tenancy fitout by 28/4/09



V. Viewfield Pty Ltd

UBAS 86 103 862 817

48 LAWLEY CRES. PYMBLE NSW Sydney 2073 Phone: 02 94405246 Fax: 02 9440 5260 Viewfield48@optusnet.com.au

Jeneo.p Australia Pla. Shop 24, STOCKLAND SHOPPING CENTRE BALYOWLAH. 26/5/09.

To Ray.

V. Vicustreld certify all Plastez Board - bound skell Shal works for the above address home been in the acadence with Hustralian Standards AS/NZ - 2889 1:1997. -2589:2007.

Yours Sincerely

Valer Perederienko

Director

7.41



INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

61-2-33400468

PROJECT: Stocklands, Bałgowiah ADDRESS: 197 – 215 Condamone Street, Balgowiah

Shop 24

	uant to the provisions of Clause A2.2 of the Building Code of Australia, Volume 1.
(Nam	IKRAN BALAN OF BALLAN SUTRICAL PTY LTD
.99	CABBAGE TRUE RA BAYVION 2104 (Address)
herel	by certify:-
That proje	the Interior Lightinginstalled in the building (Building work/element) ct comply with:-
a)	The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,
	BCA F4.4
b)	The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited Certifier and released for construction.
c)	The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia (Specification A1.3)
d)	The following Australian Standards AS/NZS 1680.0-1998
e)	Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification:
Ŋ	Exclusions: YES/NO
Full I	Name: DIKRAN BALLAN
Quali	ifications and experience: FLECTRICAN 20 YEARS LIC 15063C
Addr	99 CABBAGE TREE RD BAYLON 2104
Phon	e numbers: Bus 99973019 Fax 99400468 Mob 04/2417792
Signa	Date 7 6-99







BARATECH PTY LTD ABN: 94 002 821 310 9 Sefton Road THORNLEIGH NSW 2120 Telephone: (02) 9875 3088 Facsimile: (02) 9875 4300 Email: baratech@baratech.com.au

Gold Lic. No. 19539C

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1.

Baratech Pty Ltd 1 Matthew Eaton of

9 Sefton Rd Thornleigh NSW 2120

hereby certify:-That the mechanical services for the shop fit out retail area installed in the building project comply with:-

- The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia, AS4254 BCA Spec 1.10 BCA 2006 J3.5 for DA101/06 BCA 2008 J3.5 for DA314/07 BCA 2006 J5.2, J5.3, J5.4, J5.5 & NSW J(A)5.2 for DA101/06 BCA 2008 J5.2, J5.3, J5.4, J5.5, & for DA314/07 BCA J1.2 BCA J1.2© BCA NSW J(A)5.2 & NSW J8.2
- The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited Certifier and released for construction.
- The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia c) (Specification A1.3) AS4254 AS1668.2 - 2002 AS1668.1 - 1998
- The following Australian Standards: d)
- Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification: e)

Alternative solution report prepared by: Defire Ref 20050098 Revision 1.8 dated 08.04.2009

- Defire alternative solution report version R1.8 f)
- Exclusions: YES/NO NO g)

Full Name of Certifier: MATTHEW EATON

Qualifications and experience: M. AIRAH, M. ASHRAE, M. CIBSE

Address of Certifier: 9 Sefton Rd THORNLEIGH NSW 2120

Mob 0423 025 896 Bus 9875 3088 Fax 9875 4300 Phone numbérs: Per M. BATON

Date 4/06/2009 Signature



INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Pursu	ant to the provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1.
1	Anthony RoccaofTyco Fire & Security t/a Wormald(Name of Certifier) (Firm)
	Unit 1 2-8 South Street Rydalmere 2116(Address)
hereb	y certify:-
	theFire Sprinklers, Fire Hydrant and Fire Extinguishersinstalled in the below cies complies with:-
a)	The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,
	E1.5, E1.3 and E1.6
b)	The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited Certifier and released for construction.
c)	The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia (Specification A1.3)
d)	The following Australian Standards: AS 2118.1-1999, AS 2419.1-2005 & AS 2444-2001
e)	Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification: Defire Alternative Rev
f)	Evalusions: YES/NO

Tenancy No.	Tenancy Name
Coles	Coles
Vintage Cellars	Vintage Cellars
Shop K01	Cas Dei Café
Shop K04	Norton St. Grocer
Shop 1	Veronika Maine
Shop 2-3	Witchery
Shop 4	Sportscraft
Shop 5	Laura Ashley
Shop 6	Nine West
Shop 7	Lorna Jane
Shop 8	Okaidi
Shop 9-10	Escape Skin Bar
Shop 11	La More & Spa
Shop 12	Westpac

Shop 13	Mr Minit
Shop 14	Little's Dry Cleaners
Shop 15	Moorish
Shop 16	Balgowlah Fish Market
Shop 17	Bakers Delight
Shop 18	Café
Shop 19/20	Adairs
Shop 21-22	Dick Smith
Shop 23	Cards & Gifts
Shop 24	Berkerlow Books
Shop 25	Dare
Shop 26	Nina's Homewares
Shop 27	Sunday Rose
Shop 28	Flight Centre
Shop 29	Flowers For Everyone
Shop 30-31	Le Petite Lorraine



Shop 32-33	Craig Cook Meats	
Shop 34	Healthy Life	
Shop 35	Sushi Bar	
Shop 36	Michel's Patisserie	20003
Shop 37	OPSM	
Shop 38	3 Mobile	2575.30
Shop 39	John Brenan	
Shop 40	T-Life	
Shop 41	EB Games	
Shop 42	Kodak	
Shop 43	Mandarin Massage	

ats	Shop 44	Leading Edge Jewellers
	Shop 45-46	Lin & Barrett
	Shop 47	Blue Illusion
erie	Shop 48	AV Simon
	Shop 49	OptusYes
	Shop 50 -51	Roaming Bird
	Shop 72	Norton St
*****	Shop 73	Pharmacy Select
	Shop 74	Double Bay Clothing
	Shop 75	Supanews

Full Name of Certifier:	Anthony Rocca
Qualifications and exp	perience:Project Manager
Address of Certifier:	Unit 1 2-8 South Street Rydalmere 2116
Phone numbers: Signature:	Bus(02) 96388500FAX(02) 9638 8599



Ray Deeb

From:

Braemar Floor Protection [braemarfloors@optusnet.com.au]

Sent:

Wednesday, 3 June 2009 5:07 PM

To:

rdeeb@demcorp.com.au

Subject:

Certificate Balgowlah

Attachments: AVG certification .txt



Sales & Accounts 15 Briony Place Mona vale NSW 2103 Phone: 0417 202 201 Fax: (02) 9999 0173 ABN 21 096 996 226 Email: braemarfloors@optusnet.com.au



TO:

Mr. Ray Deeb

Reference:

Berkelouw

SHOP 24

BALGOWLAH -

COMPANY NAME:

Democorp

FAX NUMBER: (02)9

Email: rdeeb@demcorp.com.au

FROM:

Kim Backer

DATE:

3-Jun-09

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this one):

RE: Certificate of compliance

This is to certify that the floor sealing system used at Berkelouw book shop at balgowlah have been installed as per AS/NZS 4586-1999(Dry condition)

It gives a mean dynamic coefficient of friction of 0.70.

Agar First base product as the base coat, Agar Traverso as the top coats. The products were installed as per technical documents: First Base data as of May 15, 2008 Traverso Issue 1

Agar Cleaning systems P/L Unit 4. 25 George Street Homebush NSW 2140 Phone (02) 9743 602 www.agar.com.au

Should you have any further questions regarding this fax, please do not hesitate in calling the undersigned on Mobile 0417 202 201



Best regards,

Ed. Brech

Kim Backer





Australian Wool Testing Authority Ltd - trading as AWTA Textile Testing A.B.N. 43 006 014 106

1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031 RO. Box 240, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051 Phone (03) 9371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

CLIENT: GIBBON GROUP PTY LTD PO BOX 5612

BRENDALE QLD 4500

TEST NUMBER : 7-530721-AQ : 14/09/2004 ORDER NUMBER: 030904

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Clients ref: Tretford Cord Corded carpet with hessian backing Colour: Dark Brown

Approximate pile height: 7.4mm

Material Specification:

Nominal Composition: 80% goat hair, 15% nylon, 5% viscose Nominal total Pile Mass: 2518g/m2

Nominal Backing: Primary: PVC Secondary: Hessian

ASISO 9239.1-2003 Part 1

Reaction to Fire Tests for Floorings Determination of the Burning Behaviour

using a Radiant Heat Source

Date of sample arrival:

Length

Width

07/09/2004

Date tested: 10/09/2004 Results:

CHF Value Mean kW/m2 7.1 7.2 7.2 kW/m2

Smoke Value

Smoke Value % min Length 138 Width 136 112 129 % min

Observations: Transitory flaming

Melting Blistering

Note: Sample was conditioned in accordance with BSEN 13238-2001 at a temperature of 23+/-2degC and Relative Humidity of 50+/-5% for a minimum of 48 hours prior to testing

Each specimen was adhered to a substrate of 6mm thick fibre reinforced cement board using Gibbons ${\tt TF}$ 266 adhesive and clamped prior to testing

138329E

(CONTINUED NEXT PAGE)

PAGE 1

g Allenga No. Policy Allenda, 100 Tolky grown Allenda Reports

1

Processors by a spoking by four not of the way and on Total global professional for Appendix Section 19 (and the Appendix Section 19

WANAGING DIRECTOR

0204 7 04

gibbon group

gibbon group p: 07 3881 1777 f: 07 3881 1716

e: sales@gibbongroup.com.au





Australian Wool Testing Authority Ltd -- trading as AWTA Textile Testing A.B.N. 43 006 014 106 1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031 RO. Box 240, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051 Phone (03) 9371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

CLIENT : GIBBON GROUP PTY LTD ; PO BOX 5612 BRENDALE QLD 4500

TEST NUMBER : 7-530721-AQ DATE : 14/09/2004 ORDER NUMBER : 030904

The test results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product under the particular conditions of the test, they are not intended to be the sole criterion for assessing the potential fire hazard of the product in use

PAGE 2

iği kuzmatan Welti feshiriş Austokay bib Douyngre - ACR gefs Rasarvea

In studio do ry sia o rangen by na Android Association of Toking Automose Austrain, for Chiernia finaling at Books & Pateur Products Accredition and Machine in Bossing of Teel as 8 Payed Products Accredition and the 1955 High A Tampericum (Machine India) 1955 High A Tampericum (Machine India) 1955 Anger A Tampericum (M

Figure 3 experiments an interest of the control of

0204 7:04

gibbon group p: 07 3881 1777

f: 07 3881 1716

e: sales@gibbongroup.com.au

gibbon group



TECHNICAL INFORMATION - BROADLOOM

DESCRIPTION		MATERIA		<u> </u>			
		ile composi		et:			
into a continuous corrugation and bonded with PVC		80% Goat Hair,					
•		15% Nylon, 5% Viscose					
DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT		COLOUR FASTNESS (BS 1006)					
Width: 2 metre		o light - BS	rating: 5-6	Total Assertation		W-002	
Thickness: mean average of six samples of 0.74	icm T	o water spo	tting - colo	ur change	: 4 very sti	ght	
Weight: 2.518 kilos per square metre. Roll Length: 25 metres approximately.		o carpet sn Fo rubbing –	ampoo - co	nour chang	ge: 3-4 Siig v cliaht	grit	
THERMAL TRANSMISSION		ELECTRIC				TIC	
PROPERTIES (BS 4745:1971)	'	ELECTAN	OAL PR	JEENIII	E3/31A	110	
Thermal resistance: 1.76 togs		BM and ICL	Electrical	Resistance	· Tested a	1 40% RI-	land
Thermal conducatance: 5.68 W/m ² °C.		20° and pass		i leolotariot	100100 0		
Thermal conductivity: 4.99 Wcm/m ² °C.	F	Recommend	ation: To p	revent disc	comfort a i	minimum (of 35%
Conclusion: Satisfactory thermal properties for	F	RH should b	e maintain	ed.			
normal underfloor heating.							
CASTOR CHAIR PROTECTORS	i	FLAMMA	BILITY E	S 4790:	1987		
Recommended with 3 star colours.	N	Mean radius	of burning	: 25mm C	lass: low		
Mandatory with 1 star and 2 star colours.		Critical radia	nt flux test	s: ANSI/AS	STM E648	result cat	egory
***		l. Sanakustani	Cuitable fo	v all tastolle	ationa inali	udina	
		Conclusion: nstitutional.					
1 000 IN THOUNEDO A		LEON PROSESTA DE PORTE ESPERA PERA PE	20 100 200 000 000 200 200 200 200 200 2	Programmer surp		.	
LOSS IN THICKNESS AI Thickness loss (%) after 1000	FIERL	JYNAMIC	LUADII	1G B540)52:198	<i>r</i>	50000
Impacts: 13.33%							
IMPACT INSULATION			1000 0700 o		W.DW.070 - E		
ToBS:2750 centre band frequencies	HZ.						
	200	400	800	1000	HZ		
Test 1 bare concrete	66	69	71	71	dΒ		
Test 2 bare concrete with Tretford	57.2	45.5	33.7	25.6	dB		
Regulation Requirements	66	66	64	63	dB		
Conclusions: This carpet meets the	e requi	rements o	of the bu	ilding re	egulatio	ns by a	
useful margin.							
SOUND ABSORPTION:							
Values obtained from tube measurement	ant to A	merican s	tandard	C-384-5	8 and co	nverted	to
reverberant values. Octave centre ban			, la luai u	C-004-3	o and oc) V C C C C	0
	125	250	500	1000	2000	4000	ΗZ
Carpet coefficient of absorption	.03	.03	.06	.16	.46	.72	
MOTHPROOFING (BS 4797:1972) (S	SIS 650	0220)	COLIN	TRY OF	MANUE	FACTU	RE:
Tretford Carpet is moth-resistant to Europea			00011	Republic of Ireland			
	ur Otailu						







BALIAN ELECTRICAL PTY LTD

99 Cabbage Tree Road, BAYVIEW NSW 2104 ABN: 97056863006 Lic 66014c Tel: 0412 417792 Fax: 02 9940 0468

Berkelouw Books Shop 24 Stockland Mall Balgowlah 2093 2nd June 2006

RE:

Shop 24 Stockland Mall Balgowlah 2093

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION: EMERGENCY LIGHTING

I Dik Balian of Balian Electrical Pty Ltd hereby certify that the emergency lighting installed at the above premises have been designed and installed to the following standard:

Emergency lighting

Exit signs

BCA2006 E4.2 E4.4 and AS 2293.1-2005 BCA2006 E4.5 E4.6 E4.8 AS2293.1-2005

Yours faithfully,

D.Balian

Manager



ALEXANDRIA GLASS PTY. LTD.

Unit 2, 273-293 BOTANY ROAD, WATERLOO 2017 Telephone: 9310 1720 Fax: 9310 1831

26th May 2009

Cordeaux Creek Pty Ltd T/A Berkelouw Books Shop 24, Stockland shopping centre. BALGOWLAH

To Whom It May Concern:

We certify that we glazed 16 steel frames at the above address with 6.38mm clear laminated safety glass, invoiced on our invoice number 63813, in accordance with Australian Standards AS1288.

Sizes being	1 - 965 x 1840	2 - 920 x 1840
· ·	$1 - 570 \times 1840$	1 - 960 x 1430
	$2 - 920 \times 1430$	1 ~ 550 x 1430
	1 - 960 x 1425	2 - 920 x 1425
	1 - 565 x 1425	1 – 965 x 1615
	2 - 920 x 1615	L - 575 x 1615

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if any further information is required.

Yours sincerely,

Alexandria Glass Pty Ltd.

Maria Romco. Director.





Stockland Services Checklist

Centre:	BALGOWLAH		Shop No: S	10P 024
Shop Name:	RECKELOUW	BOOKS	Shop area m2;	179 m²

On behalf of the tenant, please complete and submit this form with your final drawing submission . This will allow an accurate assessment of your service requirements.

ELECTRICAL: PROPERTY OF THE PR	STATE OF STREET	llegachs Lice					
ower Supply: Tick the appropriate option:							
I accept the standard power supply of single phase/63 amp (non food tenancy)							
I accept the standard power supply of three phase/80 amp (food tenancy)							
or I require additional power supply a	th amps. "						
Trequire additional power supply a	Single phase						
<u>.</u> ፲	Three phase						
L		tha	Tananau Blan				
accept location of the EDB (elec	Strical distribution board)	as per the	renancy Fian				
or I require the EDB moved as noted on the drawings. *							
☑ I accept standard 10 pair FDP phone capacity.							
or							
I requireadditions	al Pairs. *						
* variations to standard supply will be	completed by the Lessor a	t Lessee cos	st				
Lighting Heat Load	Quantity		Watts				
low voltage / 50w	50 x	=					
low voltage / 35w	20 x 63	=	1260				
metal halide / 150w	100 x 8	=	800				
metal halide / 70w	70 x	=					
fluorescent / 36w	36 x 8	=	288				
fluorescent / 18w	18 x	=					
other FWORESCENT 48W	48 × 43	=	2064				
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			Sub-total A = 4412.				
Electrical Heat Load	Quantity		Watts				
General purpose outlets (GPO's)	11×246w	=	2,640				
Supplementary Air Conditioning	0	=	,				
Hot Water Systems ^	0	=					
^ confirm WELS rating							
Ovens	0	=					
Cool rooms	0	=					
Fridge	0						
Hair dryers	Ô	=					
Washing machine	0	=					
other:	0						
		(0)	Sub-total B = 2640				
	**Total Watts (Sub-total A + Sub-total B) = 7 172						
**Supplementary air conditioning will	be required to accommo	date excess	heat loads.				
**Supplementary air conditioning (if required) will be installed by the Lessor at Lessee cost.							



quipment details and size are requi	red to calculate exhaust quanti	ties (AS166	3.2 2002)
st capacity of each unit:	L/Sec		
IYDRAULICS BOOK A	contract contract forther		Principalisand
I accept the water waste point in	the existing location	YES 🗆	NO refer to dwgs *
I accept the cold water supply po	int in the existing location	YES 🗆	NO refer to dwgs *
Are any sub floor hydraulics wor	k required ?		
Tyes - submit hydraulics drawing	for assessment of Category 1 wor	ks. *	
Пио			
Пио			
		con to an above and the second	
BAS Mark かんだい カンド 単純	Middle Color by April 1984	endres (Feb.	(Reginal righter) (Borelling State Section
Gas requirement:			
em	Description (size and type)) M	egajoules
ook top			
eep Fryer			
Oven			
Voks			
lice cooker			
Other			
	Tot	al Mj =	
TEAVY EQUIPMENT	の人文学主義生活事業		
	e fich tanke compactue etc		
ist any heavy equipment such as safe			
		Load or W	eight
	Size	Load or W	eight
		Load or W	eight
		Load or W	eight
		Load or W	eight
eavy equipment	Size	Load or W	eight
eavy equipment	Size	Load or W	eight
leavy equipment	Size	413))(11)12 МВ:	eight
Ist any heavy equipment such as safe Heavy equipment QUESTIONNAIRE COMPL Name: AUNETTE PARK	Size	******	eight



BERKELOUWBOOKS

STATEWIDE CONTRACTING

PAGE 04700

Final/Interim Fire Safety
Certificate
issued under the
Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000
Clause 170 and 173

Certificate

Type of Certificate (See Note 1)	. □ Interim ☑ Final
Certificate Name Owner/Agent Address	of our Humistrymany Berring.
(See Note 2 Assessment Requirements)	 Certify that (a) Each of the essential fire measures listed below: has been assessed by a person (chosen by me) who was properly qualified to do so, and was found, when it was assessed, to have been properly implemented and to be capable of performing to a standard not less than that required by the most recent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the building for which the certificate is issued.
(See Note 3 relevant fire safety Schedule)	(b) The information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate.
Identification of Building	197 – 215 Condamina Street Balgowlah NSW 2093
Particulars of Bullding	Description of Part: Shop No. 24
Date of Assessment	1116109.
Owner's Details Name	Stockland Trust Management Ltd Level 25, 133 Castlereagh Street, Sydney
Address	



12/06 '09 FRI 09:19 FAX 96321157

Phone numbers:

STATEWIDE CONTRACTING

Essential Fire Safety Standard of Performance Measure Measures (See Note 3) STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE FIRE SAFETY MEASURES BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15 Fire seals protecting openings in fire resisting components of the building **Date of Certificate** 2009 dated this Signature A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to Council and the Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades. A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the building.

Fax: Mob: 0414 3108 38



12/08 '09 FRI 09:18 FAX 96321157

STATEWIDE CONTRACTING

Ø 002

Final/Interim Fire Safety
Certificate
Issued under the
Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000
Clause 170 and 173

Certificate Type of Certificate (See Note 1) Interim Final Certificate Name Owner/Agent Address Of Certify that (a) Each of the essential fire measures listed below: (See Nole 2 Assessment has been assessed by a person (chosen by me) who was properly Requirements) qualified to do so, and was found, when it was assessed, to have been properly implemented and to be capable of performing to a standard not less than that required by the most recent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the building for which the certificate is issued. (See Note 3 relevant fire safety Schedule) (b) The information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate. Identification of Building 197 - 215 Condamine Street Balgowlah NSW 2093 Particulars of Building Description of Part: Shop No. Date of Assessment Owner's Details Name Stockland Trust Management Ltd Address Level 25, 133 Castlereagh Street, Sydney



STATEWIDE CONTRACTING

12/06 '09 PRI 09:18 FAX 96321157

Essential Fire Safety Measures (See Note 3)

Moasure Stan	dard of Performance					
FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE					
Automatic fire suppression system (sprinkler)	BCA 2006 E1.5, Spec E1.5; AS2118.1-1999 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09					
Emergency lighting	BCA 2006 E4.2, E4.4; AS/NZS2293.1- 2005					
Emergency warning and intercommunication system	BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, AS4428.4-2004 as varied by Alternativa Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09					
Exit signe	BCA 2006 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; AS/NZ\$2293.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 daled 08.04.09					
Fire seals protecting openings In fire resisting components of the building	BCA 2008 C3,12, C3.15 & Spec C3.15					
Portable fire extinguishers	BCA 2008 E1.6 & AS2444-2004					
Mechanical air handling system	BCA 2006 E2.2, AS/NZS 1668.1-1898 &Alternative Solution Report prepared by					
Smoke baffles between retail mall and specialty shops	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09					

Ī	Date of Certificate	was a second state of the	. I	JUNK	2009.
_		dated this [[day_of	7005	2009,
3	Signature	_ Kaul Berll	Winer/Agent		er Francisco de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della co
+	A copy of this certificate logalise Commissioner of the New Sout	er with the relevant fire aefety scf. h Walas Fire Brigades.	iedule must be fon	warded to Coun	ocil and the
٠	A copy of this certificate togethe	or with the relevant fire safety sch	iedule must be pre	minently disola	yad in the building.
	ull Name: Paul	Berkelaw Co.	volumeter 1	MINNOR	



CDC 28/09.



10th June 2009

Customer Service Department Manly Council Council Chambers, 1 Belgrave Street, Manly 2095

Dear Sir/Madam,

SHOP 24, 197-215 CONDAMINE STREET, BALGOWLAH

Attached is a notice of the replacement of the principal certifying authority for the above site.

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to call Brendan Bennett on 8270 3500.

Regards

Kristy Robinson Administration Assistant Distribution

1) Scanned

2) Document No

9 4 0 76

3) Part Scanned

M. Land Gradey

1968





Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Notice of proposed replacement of the principal certifying authority

If the current principal certifying authority (PCA) for the development, the person who appointed the current PCA and the person who is proposed to be appointed to replace the current PCA all agree, the appointment to replace the PCA may be made *after* notice is given to the Building Professionals Board, the council and the consent authority. You can use this form to provide that notice.

If you do not have the agreement of one of these persons, you cannot use this form (you need to complete an *Application to replace the principal certifying authority*).

You need to submit all the information required by this form.

1. DETAILS OF THE PERSON GIVING THE NOTICE

Name Title Mr Given names Brendan Surname Bennett Business address/details **Business** name City Plan Services Unit/Street no. L1/364 Street Kent Street 2000 Suburb Sydney NSW Postcode State Postal address Unit/Street no. L1/364 Street Kent Street 2000 Suburb Sydney State NSW Postcode Address for correspondence (select one) Residential **Business** PO Box X Contact details Res. tel. Bus. tel. (02)8270 3500 Mobile 0414 421 907 Fax (02)82703501 Email Brendanb@cityplan.com.au



2. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT								
Development add	ress							
Unit/Street no.	Shop 24	Street	197-21	5 Conda	mine S	reet		
Suburb	Balgowl	ah '		7.00	State	NSW	Postcode	
Council area:			N	/lanly Co	uncil	•		
Briefly describe th	ne deve	lopment:	Shop fito	<u>out</u>				
Development con	sent:							
Development cons	ent/com	plying develo	pment cer	tificate (0	CDC) no	o. CD	C29668	
Date of issue: 30.04.09								
Who issued the consent or CDC? Chris Michaels								
							253	**
3. DETAILS	OF TH	E PERSON	WHO AF	PPOINTI	ED TH	E CURRE	NT PCA	
If this person is the or section 4.				2000 C		e oo a presidente de la colonia	20 - 6 30 1 00 20 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	s section
Name						8		•
Title	Mr	Given nam	nes Ra			la .		
Surname	Deeb	j Olvon nan	.00				***************************************	
Business address	L		2000 V			*******		
Business name		orp Australia	Ptv I fd					
Unit/Street no.	6	Street	Carringto	nn Road		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Suburb	Guildfo		Carringto		tate	NSW	Postcode	2161
Postal address	Jonan				idio	, NOW	1 0310000	
Unit/Street no.	6	Street	Carringto	on Road				
Suburb	Guildfo	1.	Carringto		tate	NSW	Postcode	2161
Address for corre			ono)			1.01	1 0310000	
Residential		Business	x	Р	О Вох		, O	
Contact details				477		35 T 1 T 2 T 3		
Res. tel. ()		7.00		Bus. te	el. ((02) 9632 1	066	
Mobile				Fax		02) 9632 1		
Email					L <u>`</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4. SIGNATU	JRE OF	THE PERS	SON WHO	O APPO	NTED	THE CUF	RRENT PC	de terrespond
Signature Name Ray Deeb								
Date 10 1	6 18	99						
AND STATE		<i>F</i> •						



5. **DETAILS OF THE CURRENT PCA**

Please identify who was appointed as the PCA (accredited certifier/council) for the development the subject of the development consent/complying development certificate identified above:

Name (where the PCA is an accredited certifier)

Title	Mr	Given names	Chris
Surname	Michael	S	

Business address/details

Business name	City Plan	Services F	Pty Ltd			es 30	n w and
Unit/Street no.	L1 / 364	Street	Kent Street			·	
Suburb	Sydney			State	NSW	Postcode	2077

Contact details

Res. tel.		Bus. tel.	(02) 8270 3500
Mobile	0410 491 605	Fax	(02) 8270 3501
Email	Chrism@cityplan.com.au		

Accreditation number (where relevant) BPB0268

Please attach a copy of the Notice of Appointment of the PCA.

6. SIGNATURE OF THE CURRENT PCA

Signatu	ire Cilleuthere	> Name	Chris Michaels
Accred	itation no. (where relevant)	BPB0268	
Name o	of authorised officer (where re	elevant)	
Date	10/06/09		

1

NB: Where the current PCA is the council, an authorised officer of the council must sign the application.

7. **DETAILS OF THE REPLACEMENT PCA**

Please identify the accredited certifier/council to be appointed as the replacement PCA for the development the subject of the development consent/complying development certificate identified above:

Name (where the replacement PCA is to be an accredited certifier)

Title	Mr	Given names	Brendan
Surname	Bennett		

Business address/details

Business name	City Plan	Services					
Unit/Street no.	L1/364	Street	Kent Street			*	965
Suburb	Sydney			State	NSW	Postcode	2000



Contact details

Res. tel.	()	Bus. tel.	(02) 8270 3500
Mobile	0414 421 907	Fax	(02) 8270 3501
Email	Brendanb@cityplan.com.au		

Accreditation number (where relevant) BPB0027_

8. SIGNATURE OF THE REPLACEMENT PCA

I consent to being appointed as the replacement PCA for the above development.

Signature Name: Brendan Bennett Accreditation no. (where relevant) **BPB0027**

Name of authorised officer (where relevant)*

Date

10.06.2009

NB: Where the replacement PCA is to be the council, an authorised officer of the council must sign the application

9. SIGNATURE OF THE PERSON GIVING THE NOTICE

Name: Brendan Bennett Signature

Date

10.06.2009

10. **NOTICE FEE**

Please include the fee to replace the PCA of \$40 with your notice.

The fee can be paid by cheque or money order (made payable to the Building Professionals Board) or contact the Building Professionals Board on 02 9895 5950 to pay by Visa/Mastercard.

11. **CHECKLIST**

Please identify the information you have attached to support your application

Copy of the notice of appointment of the current PCA.

Application fee.

12. WHERE TO SEND THE NOTICE

Please send the completed notice to:

If you have any questions about your notice, please contact the Building Professionals Board - tel 02 9895 5950, fax 02 9895 5949 or email bpb@bpb.nsw.gov.au.



sent 04/05/09



	BANDESIGN				
Mad	OTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF BUILDII le under Part 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1: tions 91A(2)(b)(ii) &(b2)(i) & (ii) & (iii) & 86(1)(a)(ii) & (a2)(i) & (ii) & (iii)	979			
PR	OPOSAL				
	dress of land on which the work is to be carried out:	Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah			
Des	scription of building works covered by this Notice:	Fitout to bookshop			
Cor	mplying Development Certificate No:	CDC 29668	Date; 30/04/09		
DE As t	CLARATION OF APPLICANT the person baving the benefit of the development consent for ify:	r the building works identif	ied in this Notice, I/we hereby		
1.	That the residential building works shall be carried out by the appointment of a principal contractor (Complete 1a of	he applicant as an owner- or 15).	builder, if that is the case OR		
1a.	Owner-builder Permit No (Please attach a copy of the perm	it):			
1b.	Name of principal contractor:	Ray Deeb - DemCorp	Austrija Pty Ltd		
	Contractor License No:	141397C			
		6 Carrington Road Gu	illdford NSW 2161		
45	Address:	o Carrington Road Go	Maio, o Morrison		
8	Address: Contact Details:	Phone: (02) 9632 1066			
2.	(S)	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 a satisfied prior to the construction as request for a commen	Fax: (02) 9632 1157 nmencement of building work cement stage inspection (A		
2.	Contact Details: All development consent conditions that are required to be and as listed here below will be satisfied prior to the	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 a satisfied prior to the construction a comment of but	Fax: (02) 9632 1157 nmencement of building work cement stage inspection (A		
2.	Contact Details: All development consent conditions that are required to be and as listed here below will be satisfied prior to the commencement stage inspection shall be booked 48hrs prior Relevant development consent conditions to be complied with the complied	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 a satisfied prior to the construction request for a comment of builth:	Fax: (02) 9632 1157 nmencement of building work cement stage inspection (A		
2.	Contact Details: All development consent conditions that are required to be and as listed here below will be satisfied prior to the commencement stage inspection shall be booked 48hrs prior	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 e satisfied prior to the cone request for a comment to commencement of builth:	Fax: (02) 9632 1157 nmencement of building work cement stage inspection (A		
	Contact Details: All development consent conditions that are required to be and as listed here below will be satisfied prior to the commencement stage inspection shall be booked 48hrs prior Relevant development consent conditions to be complied with the complied	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 a satisfied prior to the construction request for a comment of builth:	Fax: (02) 9632 1157 nmencement of building work cement stage inspection (A		
	Contact Details: All development consent conditions that are required to be and as listed here below will be satisfied prior to the commencement stage inspection shall be booked 48hrs prior. Relevant development consent conditions to be complied with the building work is intended to commence on or about the	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 e satisfied prior to the cone request for a commenor to commencement of builth: e date specified below. 06/5/09	Fax: (02) 9632 1157 nmencement of building work cement stage inspection (A viilding works).		
3. 4. APF Nan Add	Contact Details: All development consent conditions that are required to be and as listed here below will be satisfied prior to the commencement stage inspection shall be booked 48hrs prior. Relevant development consent conditions to be complied w. That building work is intended to commence on or about the Date work is to commence (Allow 2 full days notice): That the principal contractor has been notified of any critical.	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 e satisfied prior to the contact request for a comment of to commencement of builth: e date specified below. 26/5/09 cal stage inspections or of Ray Deeb - DemCort 6 Carrington Road (Fax: (02) 9632 1157 Immencement of building work cement stage inspection (A stilling works).		
3. 4. APF Nan Add	Contact Details: All development consent conditions that are required to be and as listed here below will be satisfied prior to the commencement stage inspection shall be booked 48hrs prior. Relevant development consent conditions to be complied with the building work is intended to commence on or about the Date work is to commence (Allow 2 full days notice): That the principal contractor has been notified of any critic carried out in respect of the building work. PLICANT net:	Phone: (02) 9632 1066 e satisfied prior to the contact request for a comment of to commencement of builth: e date specified below. 26/5/09 cal stage inspections or of Ray Deeb - DemCort 6 Carrington Road (Fax: (02) 9632 1157 Immencement of building work cement stage inspection (A still ding works). The Australia Pty Ltd Guildford NSW 2161		

DO NOT commence building work prior to the Initial (commencement) critical stage inspection. Failure to request any critical stage inspection will prohibit the issue of an Occupation Cerlificate.





5 MAY 2009

oution

linent No

med

30 April 2009

The General Manager Manly Council PO Box 82 MANLY NSW 1655

Dear Sir/Madam.

SHOP 24, 197-215 CONDAMINE STREET, BALGOWLAH **COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE NO: 29668**

City Plan Services has issued a Complying Development Certificate under part 85, 85A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 for the above premises.

Please find enclosed the following documentation:

- Complying Development Certificate No. CDC 29668
- Copy of Application for Complying Development Certificate.
- Documentation used to determine the application for the Complying Development Certificate.
- Notice of Appointment of Principal Certifying Authority
- A cheque for Council's registration fee;

Our client has been advised of the necessity to submit to Council the notice of commencement of building works 48 hours prior to the commencement of works.

Should you need to discuss any issues, please do not hesitate to contact the Project Building Surveyor Adam DeLooze on 8270-3500.

Yours faithfully

allutheres

Chris Michaels

Director

5-5-09





NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY

Issued under Part 4A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 85 and 85A

PROPOSAL

Address of Development: Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street,

Balgowlah

Description of building works covered by this Notice: Fitout to bookshop

APPLICANT

Name: Ray Deeb - DemCorp Australia Pty Ltd
Address: 6 Carrington Road Guildford NSW 2161

Contact Details: Phone: (02) 9632 1066 Fax: (02) 9632 1157

The applicant has appointed Brendan Bennett as the Principal Certifying Authority as stated in the Complying Development Certificate Application lodged with City Plan Services for the building works identified in this Notice.

RELEVANT CONSENTS

Complying Development Certificate No: CDC 29668
Date of Complying Development Certificate: 30/04/09

PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY Chris Michaels for and on behalf of

City Plan Services Pty Ltd

ACCREDITATION BODY BPB 0268

That I, Chris Michaels, of City Plan Services located at Level 1, 364 Kent Street, Sydney accept the appoint as the Principal Certifying Authority for the building works identified and covered under the relevant Complying Development Certificate as stated in this Notice.

DATED THIS 30th day of April 2009

Chris Michaels Director

allulle &



NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY

Issued under Part 4A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 85 and 85A

PROPOSAL

Address of Development:

Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street,

Balgowlah

Description of building works covered by this Notice:

Fitout to bookshop

APPLICANT

Name:

Address:

Contact Details:

Ray Deeb - DemCorp Australia Pty Ltd 6 Carrington Road Guildford NSW 2161 Phone: (02) 9632 1066 Fax: (02) 9632 1157

The applicant has appointed Brendan Bennett as the Principal Certifying Authority as stated in the Complying Development Certificate Application lodged with City Plan Services for the building works identified in this Notice.

RELEVANT CONSENTS

Complying Development Certificate No: Date of Complying Development Certificate:

CDC 29668 30/04/09

PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY

Chris Michaels for and on behalf of

City Plan Services Pty Ltd

ACCREDITATION BODY

allulhan

BPB 0268

That I, Chris Michaels, of City Plan Services located at Level 1, 364 Kent Street, Sydney accept the appoint as the Principal Certifying Authority for the building works identified and covered under the relevant Complying Development Certificate as stated in this Notice.

DATED THIS

30th

day

of

April

2009

Chris Michaels Director